

No. 23-1307

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

RAC ACCEPTANCE EAST, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHANNON MCBURNIE AND APRIL SPRUELL,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JAMES T. HANNINK  
ZACH P. DOSTART  
DOSTART HANNINK LLP  
4225 Executive Square, #600  
La Jolla, CA 92037-1484

MICHAEL RUBIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONNIE K. CHAN  
MAX CARTER-OBERSTONE  
CHRISTINE M. SALAZAR  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, #300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 421-7151  
mrubin@altber.com

*Counsel for Respondents Shannon McBurnie, et al.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. Certiorari Should Be Denied on the First Question Presented. ....	12
A. The question presented has no practical implications outside the unique severance clause at issue in this case.....	12
B. There is no conflict of authority. ....	15
C. The decision below is correct. ....	18
II. Certiorari Should Be Denied on the Second and Third Questions Presented. ....	21
A. Both questions involve the application of well-settled law to the particular facts of this case, and the third question was never raised below. ....	21
B. There is no conflict of authority. ....	23
C. The decision below is correct. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bay Cities Paving &amp; Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 854 (1993) .....	14
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	1, 4-6, 11-13, 15, 16, 19-21
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	24
<i>DiCarlo v. MoneyLion, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 19
<i>Fed. Bureau of Investigation v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024) .....	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	24
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019) .....	21
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017) .....	4, 5, 7, 15, 17-19
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022) .....	1, 21

<i>Piplack v. In-N-Out Burgers</i> , 88 Cal. App. 5th 1281 (2023).....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1785 (2024) .....	19
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017) .....	23
<i>Vaughn v. Tesla, Inc.</i> , 87 Cal. App. 5th 208 (2023), <i>rev. denied</i> (Apr. 12, 2023) .....	17, 18
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022) .....	1, 2, 5, 10, 11, 14, 17-20

## Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 1812.621 .....	4
§ 1812.624(a).....	4, 25

## Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 11 .....	23
----------------------	----

## Other Authorities

Lee Edmon, et al., <i>Cal. Prac. Guide Civ. Pro. Before Trial</i> , Ch. 6-B (Rutter Group 2024).....	14
